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ARKANSAS 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 5 1 1 0 5 0 2 0 27 179 132

Arkansas County SO 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 44 35

DeWitt PD 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 5 0 1 0 16 45 29

Gillett PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2

Stuttgart PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 5 88 66

ASHLEY 4 11 0 4 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 3 0 0 0 28 168 108

Ashley County SO 4 10 0 4 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 3 0 0 0 26 124 76

Crossett PD 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 39 27

Hamburg PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 5

BAXTER 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 0 16 344 272

Baxter County SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 5 28 24

Cotter PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 32 29

Gassville PD 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 101 86

Lakeview PD 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 23 23

Mountain Home PD 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 160 110

Norfork PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

BENTON 0 107 0 6 0 3 3 91 0 1 9 13 10 11 2 8 0 8 1 273 2272 1764

Bella Vista PD 0 38 0 0 0 2 2 28 0 1 3 1 5 5 0 3 0 4 0 92 245 179

Benton County SO 0 8 0 1 0 0 0 10 0 0 6 0 2 0 0 3 0 0 0 30 264 197

Bentonville PD 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 18 391 297

Cave Springs PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1

Centerton PD 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 109 86

Decatur PD 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 46 41

Gentry PD 0 6 0 1 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 3 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 21 101 82

Gravette PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 112 84

Highfill PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 16 15

Little Flock PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 57 45

Lowell PD 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 126 95

NWACC PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3

NWAR Airport  PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Pea Ridge PD 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 97 82

Rogers PD 0 43 0 2 0 1 1 13 0 0 0 7 1 4 0 1 0 4 0 77 448 355

Siloam Springs PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 255 202

BOONE 0 5 0 0 0 0 1 5 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 13 234 175

Boone County SO 0 4 0 0 0 0 1 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 93 69

Diamond City PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Harrison PD 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 4 141 106

BRADLEY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 11

Warren PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 11

CALHOUN 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 8 37 27

Calhoun County SO 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 7 36 26

Hampton PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1

CARROLL 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 10 317 210

Berryville PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 42 37

Carroll County SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 204 123

Eureka Springs PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 32 26

Green Forest PD 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 8 39 24

CHICOT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 6

Chicot County SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Eudora PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2
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Selling/Manufacturing

Drugs/Narcotics Assessment By Contributor:  2022

Lake Village PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4

CLARK 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 10 61 46

Amity PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1

Arkadelphia PD 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 6 30 22

Caddo Valley PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 10

Clark County SO 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 4 11 8

Gurdon PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 5

HSU PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CLAY 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 8 78 67

Clay County SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 27 22

Corning PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 29 26

Piggott PD 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 7 22 19

CLEBURNE 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 25 158 131

Cleburne County SO 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 9 47 40

Greers Ferry PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1

Heber Springs PD 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16 108 88

Quitman PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2

CLEVELAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 23 18

Cleveland County SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 23 18

COLUMBIA 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 7 118 105

Columbia County SO 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 34 28

Magnolia PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 5 82 75

Southern Arkansas University 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2

CONWAY 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 16 0 2 4 5 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 40 347 221

Conway County SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 2 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 9 112 76

Menifee PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Morrilton PD 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 12 0 0 4 4 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 31 232 142

Plumerville PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3

U of A CC Morrilton  PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CRAIGHEAD 3 177 8 14 0 1 10 174 0 3 40 29 4 41 8 14 0 7 0 533 2329 1658

ASU - Jonesboro PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 20 17

Bay PD 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 13 12

Bono PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16 11

Brookland PD 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 33 28

Caraway PD 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 3 3

Craighead County SO 0 38 0 1 0 0 0 11 0 1 1 8 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 64 197 138

Jonesboro PD 3 133 8 13 0 1 10 158 0 2 39 21 2 39 8 13 0 6 0 456 2004 1412

Lake City PD 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 36 31

Monette PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 7 6

CRAWFORD 0 10 0 1 0 2 0 8 0 1 0 2 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 27 256 213

Alma PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 48 43

Cedarville PD 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1

Crawford County SO 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 14 34 29

Dyer PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 6

Kibler PD 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 4 3

Mulberry PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 7

Van Buren PD 0 4 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 150 124

CRITTENDEN 15 40 0 12 0 2 0 50 0 1 2 5 1 3 2 8 0 3 1 145 908 700

Crittenden County SO 2 10 0 1 0 0 0 7 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 24 133 101

Earle PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 5
2



County/Agency

C
ra

ck
 C

oc
ai

ne

A
m

ph
et

am
in

es
 M

et
ha

m
ph

et
am

in
e

B
ar

bi
tu

ra
te

s

C
oc

ai
ne

 (
ex

ce
pt

 C
ra

ck
)

H
as

hi
sh

H
er

oi
n

L
SD

M
ar

ij
ua

na

M
or

ph
in

e

O
pi

um

O
th

er
 D

ep
re

ss
an

ts

O
th

er
 D

ru
gs

O
th

er
 H

al
lu

ci
no

ge
ns

O
th

er
 N

ar
co

ti
cs

O
th

er
 S

ti
m

ul
an

ts

O
ve

r 
3 

D
ru

g 
T

yp
es

P
C

P

U
nk

no
w

n

U
ns

pe
ci

fi
ed

Se
lli

ng
/M

fg
 S

ub
 T

ot
al

T
ot

al

T
ot

al
 A

rr
es

ts

Selling/Manufacturing

Drugs/Narcotics Assessment By Contributor:  2022

Jericho PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2

Marion PD 0 3 0 1 0 0 0 14 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 19 246 191

Turrell PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 7 6

West Memphis PD 13 27 0 10 0 2 0 28 0 0 1 4 1 3 2 6 0 3 1 101 515 395

CROSS 1 6 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 1 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 16 177 134

Cherry Valley PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 25 25

Cross County SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2

Parkin PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16 9

Wynne PD 1 6 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 1 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 16 134 98

DALLAS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 5

Fordyce PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 5

DESHA 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 9 53 46

Desha County SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Dumas PD 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 9 27 25

McGehee PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 26 21

DREW 0 6 0 1 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 2 0 0 3 0 0 1 0 21 99 79

Drew County SO 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 3 20 16

Monticello PD 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 17 78 62

U of A - Monticello PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1

FAULKNER 9 17 0 4 0 0 0 32 0 1 0 0 1 8 1 10 0 2 0 85 1006 716

Conway PD 8 14 0 4 0 0 0 30 0 1 0 0 1 7 1 10 0 0 0 76 816 558

Faulkner County SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 51 44

Greenbrier PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 9

Guy PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Mayflower PD 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 8 46 29

UCA PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 65 58

Vilonia PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 19 18

FRANKLIN 0 4 2 0 0 0 0 3 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 15 121 86

Charleston PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1

Franklin County SO 0 3 2 0 0 0 0 3 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 14 74 49

Ozark PD 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 46 36

FULTON 0 11 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 15 76 65

Fulton County SO 0 11 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 15 67 56

Salem PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 9

GARLAND 0 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 19 23 324 322

Garland County SO 0 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 48 47

Hot Springs PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 19 19 276 275

GRANT 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 6 113 95

Grant County SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 35 31

Sheridan PD 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 6 78 64

GREENE 0 31 0 2 0 0 0 16 0 1 0 12 0 6 0 13 0 1 0 82 595 421

Greene County SO 0 19 0 1 0 0 0 8 0 1 0 6 0 5 0 6 0 1 0 47 201 130

Marmaduke PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 5

Paragould PD 0 12 0 1 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 6 0 1 0 7 0 0 0 35 389 286

HEMPSTEAD 0 14 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 19 123 102

Hempstead County SO 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 18 16

Hope PD 0 13 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 18 105 86

HOT SPRING 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 6 50 46

Hot Spring County SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Malvern PD 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 6 50 46
3



County/Agency

C
ra

ck
 C

oc
ai

ne

A
m

ph
et

am
in

es
 M

et
ha

m
ph

et
am

in
e

B
ar

bi
tu

ra
te

s

C
oc

ai
ne

 (
ex

ce
pt

 C
ra

ck
)

H
as

hi
sh

H
er

oi
n

L
SD

M
ar

ij
ua

na

M
or

ph
in

e

O
pi

um

O
th

er
 D

ep
re

ss
an

ts

O
th

er
 D

ru
gs

O
th

er
 H

al
lu

ci
no

ge
ns

O
th

er
 N

ar
co

ti
cs

O
th

er
 S

ti
m

ul
an

ts

O
ve

r 
3 

D
ru

g 
T

yp
es

P
C

P

U
nk

no
w

n

U
ns

pe
ci

fi
ed

Se
lli

ng
/M

fg
 S

ub
 T

ot
al

T
ot

al

T
ot

al
 A

rr
es

ts

Selling/Manufacturing

Drugs/Narcotics Assessment By Contributor:  2022

HOWARD 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 2 0 2 0 1 2 0 0 0 20 154 125

Howard County SO 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 2 0 2 0 1 2 0 0 0 17 40 32

Mineral Springs PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3

Nashville PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 111 90

INDEPENDENCE 0 4 0 2 0 0 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 11 161 120

Batesville PD 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 74 56

Independence County SO 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 5 87 64

IZARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2

Izard County SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2

JACKSON 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 10 68 42

Diaz PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Jackson County SO 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 7 50 29

Swifton PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1

Tuckerman PD 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 3 17 12

JEFFERSON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 225 186

Jefferson County SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 44 39

Pine Bluff  PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 66 56

Redfield PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 8

U of A - Pine Bluff PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1

White Hall PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 106 82

JOHNSON 0 61 0 6 0 0 1 49 0 0 5 5 2 14 5 11 0 10 0 169 288 221

Clarksville PD 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 12 65 56

Johnson County SO 0 53 0 6 0 0 1 47 0 0 5 5 2 14 5 11 0 8 0 157 223 165

Lamar PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

LAFAYETTE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 14 11

Lafayette County SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 2

Lewisville PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 5

Stamps PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 4

LAWRENCE 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 8 50 43

Black Rock PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 4

Hoxie PD 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 11 10

Lawrence County SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 5 5

Ravenden PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 7 7

Walnut Ridge PD 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 22 17

LEE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 15 13

Lee County SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Marianna PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 15 13

LINCOLN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 24 21

Lincoln County SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 14 12

Star City PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 9

LITTLE RIVER 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 13 153 131

Ashdown PD 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 12 122 106

Little River SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 31 25

LOGAN 0 12 0 0 0 1 0 4 0 0 1 0 0 4 0 2 0 4 0 28 71 49

Booneville PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 17 14

Logan County SO 0 6 0 0 0 1 0 3 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 15 22 15

Paris PD 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 13 32 20

LONOKE 0 20 0 1 0 0 0 12 0 0 2 2 1 1 1 1 0 2 0 43 348 253

Austin PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2

Cabot PD 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 7 221 155
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Selling/Manufacturing

Drugs/Narcotics Assessment By Contributor:  2022

Carlisle PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 5

England PD 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 19 15

Lonoke County SO 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 22 18

Lonoke PD 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 32 23

Ward PD 0 11 0 1 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 21 46 35

MADISON 0 13 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 2 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 21 89 58

Madison County SO 0 13 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 2 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 21 89 58

MARION 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 56 47

Bull Shoals PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 14

Flippin PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 12

Marion County SO 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 29 21

MILLER 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 301 248

Miller County SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 26 23

Texarkana PD 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 275 225

MISSISSIPPI 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 9 194 158

Blytheville PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 114 93

Etowah PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Gosnell PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 7 7

Leachville PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2

Luxora PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Mississippi County SO 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 8 29 21

Osceola PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 42 35

MONROE 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 5 4

Clarendon PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Monroe County SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 5 4

NEVADA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 9 9

Nevada County SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 4 4

Prescott PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 5

NEWTON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 32 20

Newton County SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 32 20

OUACHITA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 26 22

Camden PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 22 20

SAU Tech PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 2

PERRY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 45 30

Perry County SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1

Perryville PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 44 29

PHILLIPS 2 7 0 4 0 0 0 10 0 1 0 4 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 32 61 44

Helena/West Helena PD 2 7 0 4 0 0 0 10 0 1 0 4 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 32 61 44

PIKE 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 32 23

Murfreesboro PD 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 25 16

Pike County SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 7

POINSETT 0 61 2 1 0 0 0 51 0 2 9 1 3 4 3 0 0 1 0 138 473 374

Harrisburg PD 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 23 17

Lepanto PD 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 7 5

Marked Tree PD 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 129 99

Poinsett County SO 0 16 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 23 106 106

Trumann PD 0 40 2 1 0 0 0 32 0 2 8 1 3 4 3 0 0 1 0 97 208 147

Weiner PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

POLK 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 63 46

Mena PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 63 46
5
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Selling/Manufacturing

Drugs/Narcotics Assessment By Contributor:  2022

Polk County SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

POPE 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 518 408

Atkins PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 12

ATU PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1

Dover PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 4

Pope County SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 44 34

Pottsville PD 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 86 75

Pottsville Public Schools PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 13

Russellville PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 355 269

PRAIRIE 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 31 26

Des Arc PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 6

Hazen PD 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 15 12

Prairie County SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 8

PULASKI 16 71 5 15 0 1 0 220 0 6 3 41 6 34 2 10 1 6 0 437 4070 2918

Alexander PD 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 19 113 80

Ar. State Capitol PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2

Cammack Village PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 5 3

Camp Robinson PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Jacksonville PD 0 14 2 1 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 9 2 4 0 2 0 0 0 61 413 321

Little Rock PD 4 18 1 5 0 0 0 58 0 6 0 24 1 7 1 0 0 2 0 127 1577 1039

Maumelle PD 0 4 0 1 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 201 155

North Little Rock PD 10 13 0 7 0 1 0 89 0 0 1 3 2 21 0 6 0 0 0 153 1000 710

Pulaski County SO 1 7 2 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 22 238 193

Sherwood PD 1 8 0 1 0 0 0 22 0 0 0 1 1 2 0 1 0 4 0 41 518 412

U of A - Little Rock PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1

U of A-Pulaski Technical 
College

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

UAMS PD 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 2

RANDOLPH 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 88 65

Pocahontas PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 34 21

Randolph County SO 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 54 44

SALINE 0 14 0 2 0 2 0 17 0 0 1 2 0 7 0 4 0 2 16 67 896 712

Benton PD 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 1 0 4 0 2 0 0 0 17 469 336

Bryant PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 12 15 176 173

Haskell PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 60 57

Saline County SO 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 4 14 162 126

Shannon Hills PD 0 8 0 2 0 2 0 6 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 20 29 20

SCOTT 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 82 62

Scott County SO 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 18 11

Waldron PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 64 51

SEARCY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 103 80

Marshall PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 47 34

Searcy County SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 56 46

SEBASTIAN 0 57 0 0 0 6 1 45 0 9 7 11 1 6 3 10 0 34 0 190 952 786

Barling PD 0 50 0 0 0 6 1 25 0 7 7 2 1 1 0 8 0 1 0 109 148 92

Bonanza PD 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 7 4

Fort Smith PD 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 13 0 0 0 7 0 5 3 0 0 31 0 61 499 457

Ft. Smith Public Schools PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 124 123

Greenwood PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 123 69

Hackett PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 9 17 8
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Selling/Manufacturing

Drugs/Narcotics Assessment By Contributor:  2022

Hartford PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3

Lavaca PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 2

Mansfield PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1

Sebastian County SO 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 27 27

SEVIER 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 68 58

De Queen PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 62 52

Sevier County SO 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 6 6

SHARP 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 5 30 23

Ash Flat PD 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 4 9 7

Cherokee Village PD 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 13 11

Highland PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 5

ST FRANCIS 3 6 0 1 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 75 64

Forrest City PD 3 6 0 1 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 75 64

St. Francis County SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

STONE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 2 3 0 1 0 0 0 13 31 17

Mountain View PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 2 3 0 1 0 0 0 13 30 16

Stone County SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1

UNION 2 7 0 0 0 1 0 10 0 1 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 26 236 193

El Dorado PD 2 7 0 0 0 1 0 10 0 1 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 26 201 163

Smackover PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 8

Union County SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 26 22

VAN BUREN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 60 45

Damascus PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Fairfield Bay PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2

Van Buren County SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 58 43

WASHINGTON 0 39 0 1 0 0 0 40 0 0 2 9 5 8 3 3 0 2 1 113 1758 1453

Elkins PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 26 23

Farmington PD 0 20 0 0 0 0 0 19 0 0 1 2 0 5 3 0 0 0 0 50 54 38

Fayetteville PD 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 6 289 225

Goshen PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 7

Greenland PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3

Johnson PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 6

Lincoln PD 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 30 27

Prairie Grove PD 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 48 39

Springdale PD 0 3 0 1 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 12 591 554

Tontitown PD 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 2 0 17 199 149

U of A - Fayetteville PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 102 80

Washington County SO 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 17 287 213

West Fork PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 114 89

WHITE 0 27 2 1 0 0 1 25 0 0 2 7 1 4 2 1 0 1 0 74 388 306

Bald Knob PD 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 14 12

Beebe PD 0 7 2 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 1 3 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 26 46 40

Bradford PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Judsonia PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 6

Kensett PD 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 3 2

McRae PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3

Rose Bud PD 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 9 8

Searcy PD 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 5 126 101

White County SO 0 11 0 1 0 0 1 9 0 0 1 1 0 1 2 1 0 0 0 28 179 134

WOODRUFF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 11 9
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Selling/Manufacturing

Drugs/Narcotics Assessment By Contributor:  2022

Augusta PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1

McCrory PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 10 8

Patterson PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Woodruff County SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

YELL 0 19 0 5 0 0 0 19 0 0 7 0 2 2 1 2 0 2 0 59 160 122

Danville PD 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 15 14

Dardanelle PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 26 24

Ola PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 20 18

Yell County SO 0 18 0 5 0 0 0 16 0 0 7 0 2 2 0 2 0 2 0 54 99 66

Total 55 961 19 85 0 20 20 1031 1 34 101 167 44 182 50 117 1 97 39 3024 23106 17628
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ARKANSAS 2 57 0 1 0 1 0 64 0 2 4 5 2 5 3 0 0 6 0 152 179 132

Arkansas County SO 1 22 0 1 0 1 0 8 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 38 44 35

DeWitt PD 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 14 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 29 45 29

Gillett PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 2

Stuttgart PD 1 25 0 0 0 0 0 40 0 1 4 4 2 3 1 0 0 2 0 83 88 66

ASHLEY 5 68 2 4 0 0 0 32 0 10 1 2 0 8 1 4 0 3 0 140 168 108

Ashley County SO 3 51 2 2 0 0 0 21 0 9 1 0 0 5 1 2 0 1 0 98 124 76

Crossett PD 2 15 0 2 0 0 0 9 0 1 0 2 0 3 0 2 0 1 0 37 39 27

Hamburg PD 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 5 5 5

BAXTER 0 120 2 5 0 1 2 125 4 1 18 21 3 16 4 4 0 2 0 328 344 272

Baxter County SO 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 2 0 5 2 0 0 1 0 23 28 24

Cotter PD 0 7 0 1 0 0 0 21 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 31 32 29

Gassville PD 0 37 0 1 0 1 2 48 1 1 1 5 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 100 101 86

Lakeview PD 0 8 0 1 0 0 0 8 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 20 23 23

Mountain Home PD 0 64 2 2 0 0 0 39 3 0 16 14 2 6 2 4 0 0 0 154 160 110

Norfork PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

BENTON 4 626 3 24 5 40 10 920 4 9 41 139 14 80 7 30 0 33 10 1999 2272 1764

Bella Vista PD 0 48 0 1 0 0 2 79 0 1 1 5 0 9 0 5 0 2 0 153 245 179

Benton County SO 0 89 0 0 0 7 0 94 2 1 14 8 1 4 1 4 0 6 3 234 264 197

Bentonville PD 0 105 0 11 0 7 2 165 0 0 13 38 6 10 2 7 0 6 1 373 391 297

Cave Springs PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 1

Centerton PD 2 24 1 2 0 5 0 50 0 3 2 5 1 2 1 0 0 5 0 103 109 86

Decatur PD 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 26 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 36 46 41

Gentry PD 0 23 0 0 0 1 2 44 0 2 0 3 0 2 1 0 0 2 0 80 101 82

Gravette PD 0 27 0 2 0 5 0 65 0 1 1 4 0 2 0 2 0 2 1 112 112 84

Highfill PD 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 16 15

Little Flock PD 1 12 0 1 4 0 0 34 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 55 57 45

Lowell PD 1 35 1 3 0 1 0 57 0 0 1 0 1 18 1 0 0 0 0 119 126 95

NWACC PD 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 3

NWAR Airport  PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Pea Ridge PD 0 12 0 0 1 2 0 67 1 0 1 1 0 7 0 3 0 0 0 95 97 82

Rogers PD 0 130 0 3 0 3 3 142 1 0 1 65 0 7 0 7 0 6 3 371 448 355

Siloam Springs PD 0 108 1 0 0 9 1 89 0 1 7 10 3 17 1 2 0 3 2 254 255 202

BOONE 0 68 0 2 0 2 2 115 0 0 6 9 2 2 2 6 0 5 0 221 234 175

Boone County SO 0 42 0 1 0 1 0 29 0 0 0 1 0 2 1 4 0 3 0 84 93 69

Diamond City PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Harrison PD 0 26 0 1 0 1 2 86 0 0 6 8 2 0 1 2 0 2 0 137 141 106

BRADLEY 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 12 12 11

Warren PD 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 12 12 11

CALHOUN 0 11 0 3 0 0 0 10 0 0 1 2 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 29 37 27

Calhoun County SO 0 11 0 3 0 0 0 10 0 0 1 2 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 29 36 26

Hampton PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1

CARROLL 0 131 0 9 0 1 0 120 2 4 8 19 3 9 0 0 0 1 0 307 317 210

Berryville PD 0 21 0 0 0 0 0 16 0 0 0 2 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 42 42 37

Carroll County SO 0 89 0 6 0 1 0 74 2 4 8 11 2 4 0 0 0 1 0 202 204 123

Eureka Springs PD 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 14 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 32 32 26

Green Forest PD 0 6 0 3 0 0 0 16 0 0 0 5 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 31 39 24

CHICOT 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 6 6 6

Chicot County SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Eudora PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 2 2

Possession

Drugs/Narcotics Assessment By Contributor:  2022
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Possession

Drugs/Narcotics Assessment By Contributor:  2022

Lake Village PD 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 4

CLARK 0 17 0 0 0 1 0 24 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 6 0 51 61 46

Amity PD 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1

Arkadelphia PD 0 7 0 0 0 1 0 14 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 24 30 22

Caddo Valley PD 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 12 12 10

Clark County SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 4 0 7 11 8

Gurdon PD 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 7 5

HSU PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CLAY 0 30 0 1 0 1 0 27 0 0 3 1 1 2 1 1 0 2 0 70 78 67

Clay County SO 0 15 0 1 0 0 0 8 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 27 27 22

Corning PD 0 10 0 0 0 1 0 13 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 28 29 26

Piggott PD 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 15 22 19

CLEBURNE 0 51 0 0 0 0 5 51 0 1 3 1 5 5 1 0 0 10 0 133 158 131

Cleburne County SO 0 18 0 0 0 0 1 9 0 1 0 1 2 2 1 0 0 3 0 38 47 40

Greers Ferry PD 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1

Heber Springs PD 0 32 0 0 0 0 4 40 0 0 3 0 3 3 0 0 0 7 0 92 108 88

Quitman PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 2

CLEVELAND 0 17 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 23 23 18

Cleveland County SO 0 17 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 23 23 18

COLUMBIA 2 51 0 1 0 0 0 31 0 0 1 0 3 2 4 0 0 2 14 111 118 105

Columbia County SO 1 19 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 1 0 1 1 4 0 0 1 0 32 34 28

Magnolia PD 1 32 0 1 0 0 0 25 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 1 14 77 82 75

Southern Arkansas University 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 2

CONWAY 4 123 0 7 0 0 0 104 2 2 5 15 2 17 2 8 0 16 0 307 347 221

Conway County SO 0 42 0 2 0 0 0 32 2 0 5 3 0 6 1 2 0 8 0 103 112 76

Menifee PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Morrilton PD 4 80 0 5 0 0 0 72 0 2 0 12 2 11 1 6 0 6 0 201 232 142

Plumerville PD 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 3 3 3

U of A CC Morrilton  PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CRAIGHEAD 16 594 37 37 0 8 28 707 0 6 64 60 24 90 29 46 0 49 1 1796 2329 1658

ASU - Jonesboro PD 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 19 20 17

Bay PD 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 10 13 12

Bono PD 0 11 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16 16 11

Brookland PD 0 7 0 1 0 0 0 15 0 1 2 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 30 33 28

Caraway PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 3

Craighead County SO 0 66 2 2 0 0 1 35 0 0 2 5 2 5 3 5 0 5 0 133 197 138

Jonesboro PD 16 501 35 34 0 8 27 608 0 5 56 52 20 83 22 41 0 39 1 1548 2004 1412

Lake City PD 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 23 0 0 0 3 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 33 36 31

Monette PD 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 6 7 6

CRAWFORD 2 96 0 1 0 6 1 85 0 1 8 6 0 16 0 1 0 6 0 229 256 213

Alma PD 0 12 0 1 0 0 0 26 0 1 3 0 0 3 0 0 0 1 0 47 48 43

Cedarville PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1

Crawford County SO 1 10 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 20 34 29

Dyer PD 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 7 6

Kibler PD 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 3 4 3

Mulberry PD 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 12 12 7

Van Buren PD 1 64 0 0 0 6 1 47 0 0 5 4 0 9 0 1 0 2 0 140 150 124

CRITTENDEN 34 191 3 33 1 7 3 367 0 14 22 23 7 22 5 8 0 23 0 763 908 700

Crittenden County SO 4 33 3 3 0 3 2 40 0 1 6 5 0 6 1 1 0 1 0 109 133 101

Earle PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 5 5
10
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Drugs/Narcotics Assessment By Contributor:  2022

Jericho PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 2

Marion PD 3 43 0 4 0 1 0 127 0 6 8 7 6 5 0 3 0 14 0 227 246 191

Turrell PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 6 7 6

West Memphis PD 27 115 0 26 1 3 1 191 0 7 7 9 1 11 4 4 0 7 0 414 515 395

CROSS 1 36 0 4 0 1 0 83 0 1 13 6 0 9 1 4 0 2 0 161 177 134

Cherry Valley PD 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 22 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 25 25 25

Cross County SO 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 2

Parkin PD 1 2 0 2 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 3 0 0 0 16 16 9

Wynne PD 0 30 0 2 0 1 0 56 0 1 13 6 0 5 1 1 0 2 0 118 134 98

DALLAS 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 6 5

Fordyce PD 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 6 5

DESHA 3 10 0 0 0 0 0 23 0 0 1 0 0 0 3 0 0 4 0 44 53 46

Desha County SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Dumas PD 1 5 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 18 27 25

McGehee PD 2 5 0 0 0 0 0 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 4 0 26 26 21

DREW 1 33 0 0 0 0 0 28 0 0 4 2 0 7 0 0 0 3 0 78 99 79

Drew County SO 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 17 20 16

Monticello PD 1 24 0 0 0 0 0 23 0 0 4 2 0 5 0 0 0 2 0 61 78 62

U of A - Monticello PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1

FAULKNER 13 312 4 22 1 0 2 390 1 3 26 44 11 47 6 18 0 17 4 921 1006 716

Conway PD 11 265 3 20 1 0 0 286 1 3 25 38 11 40 4 13 0 15 4 740 816 558

Faulkner County SO 0 25 0 0 0 0 0 18 0 0 1 3 0 3 1 0 0 0 0 51 51 44

Greenbrier PD 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 9 9 9

Guy PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Mayflower PD 0 16 0 0 0 0 2 7 0 0 0 3 0 4 0 5 0 1 0 38 46 29

UCA PD 2 4 0 2 0 0 0 56 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 64 65 58

Vilonia PD 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 19 19 18

FRANKLIN 0 21 0 0 0 1 2 55 0 2 2 8 4 1 2 4 0 4 0 106 121 86

Charleston PD 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1

Franklin County SO 0 10 0 0 0 0 1 33 0 0 0 7 3 0 0 3 0 3 0 60 74 49

Ozark PD 0 10 0 0 0 1 1 22 0 2 2 1 1 1 2 1 0 1 0 45 46 36

FULTON 0 21 0 0 1 1 2 22 0 3 3 1 0 5 0 0 0 2 0 61 76 65

Fulton County SO 0 18 0 0 0 1 2 20 0 2 1 1 0 5 0 0 0 2 0 52 67 56

Salem PD 0 3 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 9 9

GARLAND 2 40 0 3 0 0 0 37 1 1 1 4 0 4 1 0 0 0 207 301 324 322

Garland County SO 2 27 0 1 0 0 0 8 1 0 0 1 0 3 1 0 0 0 0 44 48 47

Hot Springs PD 0 13 0 2 0 0 0 29 0 1 1 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 207 257 276 275

GRANT 2 42 0 0 0 0 0 37 0 1 13 3 1 2 4 0 0 2 0 107 113 95

Grant County SO 2 14 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 1 1 2 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 35 35 31

Sheridan PD 0 28 0 0 0 0 0 26 0 0 12 1 1 0 2 0 0 2 0 72 78 64

GREENE 1 249 1 6 0 0 0 146 3 12 8 51 4 13 1 10 0 8 0 513 595 421

Greene County SO 0 67 1 3 0 0 0 42 2 8 2 14 2 6 0 3 0 4 0 154 201 130

Marmaduke PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 5 5

Paragould PD 1 182 0 3 0 0 0 99 1 4 6 37 2 7 1 7 0 4 0 354 389 286

HEMPSTEAD 1 31 0 4 0 0 0 55 0 3 1 2 0 5 1 0 0 1 0 104 123 102

Hempstead County SO 0 11 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 17 18 16

Hope PD 1 20 0 4 0 0 0 51 0 3 1 2 0 4 1 0 0 0 0 87 105 86

HOT SPRING 0 21 0 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 1 0 0 5 2 0 0 0 0 44 50 46

Hot Spring County SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Malvern PD 0 21 0 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 1 0 0 5 2 0 0 0 0 44 50 46
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Drugs/Narcotics Assessment By Contributor:  2022

HOWARD 0 30 0 0 0 0 0 79 0 1 4 11 0 3 0 2 0 4 0 134 154 125

Howard County SO 0 13 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 23 40 32

Mineral Springs PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 3

Nashville PD 0 17 0 0 0 0 0 72 0 1 2 10 0 3 0 2 0 1 0 108 111 90

INDEPENDENCE 0 68 0 1 0 0 0 47 0 3 2 11 1 4 4 2 0 7 0 150 161 120

Batesville PD 0 28 0 1 0 0 0 25 0 1 2 4 0 0 2 0 0 5 0 68 74 56

Independence County SO 0 40 0 0 0 0 0 22 0 2 0 7 1 4 2 2 0 2 0 82 87 64

IZARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 2

Izard County SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 2

JACKSON 0 22 0 0 0 0 6 17 0 0 5 2 0 1 4 0 0 1 0 58 68 42

Diaz PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Jackson County SO 0 16 0 0 0 0 3 15 0 0 5 2 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 43 50 29

Swifton PD 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1

Tuckerman PD 0 5 0 0 0 0 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 0 0 0 0 14 17 12

JEFFERSON 6 75 0 6 1 2 2 107 1 2 0 5 1 7 0 0 0 6 0 221 225 186

Jefferson County SO 0 22 0 1 0 1 0 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 43 44 39

Pine Bluff  PD 5 6 0 4 0 1 0 43 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 63 66 56

Redfield PD 0 4 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 8 8 8

U of A - Pine Bluff PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1

White Hall PD 1 43 0 1 0 0 2 44 1 0 0 4 1 7 0 0 0 2 0 106 106 82

JOHNSON 1 38 0 3 0 0 0 58 0 0 5 3 0 5 2 0 0 4 0 119 288 221

Clarksville PD 0 23 0 1 0 0 0 25 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 53 65 56

Johnson County SO 1 15 0 2 0 0 0 33 0 0 5 1 0 3 2 0 0 4 0 66 223 165

Lamar PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

LAFAYETTE 0 3 0 1 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 12 14 11

Lafayette County SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2

Lewisville PD 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 5 5

Stamps PD 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 7 7 4

LAWRENCE 0 18 1 0 0 1 0 13 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 5 1 42 50 43

Black Rock PD 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 5 5 4

Hoxie PD 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 9 11 10

Lawrence County SO 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 4 5 5

Ravenden PD 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 7 7

Walnut Ridge PD 0 8 1 0 0 1 0 4 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 19 22 17

LEE 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 15 13

Lee County SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Marianna PD 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 15 13

LINCOLN 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 23 24 21

Lincoln County SO 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 13 14 12

Star City PD 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 10 10 9

LITTLE RIVER 2 34 0 1 0 0 0 88 0 2 0 4 0 7 0 0 0 2 0 140 153 131

Ashdown PD 2 22 0 1 0 0 0 75 0 2 0 2 0 5 0 0 0 1 0 110 122 106

Little River SO 0 12 0 0 0 0 0 13 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 30 31 25

LOGAN 0 15 0 0 0 3 0 15 0 0 1 1 0 2 0 1 0 5 0 43 71 49

Booneville PD 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 17 17 14

Logan County SO 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 22 15

Paris PD 0 8 0 0 0 1 0 4 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 3 0 19 32 20

LONOKE 1 146 1 3 0 0 1 93 2 5 7 8 3 8 1 9 0 15 2 305 348 253

Austin PD 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 2

Cabot PD 0 101 1 2 0 0 1 67 0 4 7 7 2 5 0 9 0 8 0 214 221 155
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Drugs/Narcotics Assessment By Contributor:  2022

Carlisle PD 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 6 5

England PD 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 15 19 15

Lonoke County SO 0 9 0 1 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 17 22 18

Lonoke PD 1 17 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 26 32 23

Ward PD 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 6 2 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 5 2 25 46 35

MADISON 0 34 0 0 0 0 1 20 0 1 0 3 1 0 0 8 0 0 0 68 89 58

Madison County SO 0 34 0 0 0 0 1 20 0 1 0 3 1 0 0 8 0 0 0 68 89 58

MARION 0 26 0 0 0 0 1 19 0 1 1 2 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 53 56 47

Bull Shoals PD 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 15 15 14

Flippin PD 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 12 12 12

Marion County SO 0 12 0 0 0 0 1 9 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 26 29 21

MILLER 5 113 3 9 0 1 1 115 0 5 2 14 4 12 3 0 0 1 0 288 301 248

Miller County SO 0 14 0 0 0 1 0 6 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 24 26 23

Texarkana PD 5 99 3 9 0 0 1 109 0 5 2 13 4 10 3 0 0 1 0 264 275 225

MISSISSIPPI 4 78 0 2 0 0 0 65 0 3 6 9 4 10 3 0 0 1 0 185 194 158

Blytheville PD 3 63 0 2 0 0 0 27 0 3 3 2 1 6 3 0 0 1 0 114 114 93

Etowah PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Gosnell PD 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 7 7

Leachville PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 2

Luxora PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Mississippi County SO 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 2 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 21 29 21

Osceola PD 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 29 0 0 2 5 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 42 42 35

MONROE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 5 4

Clarendon PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Monroe County SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 5 4

NEVADA 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 7 9 9

Nevada County SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 2 4 4

Prescott PD 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 5 5

NEWTON 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 32 32 20

Newton County SO 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 32 32 20

OUACHITA 0 7 0 2 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 26 26 22

Camden PD 0 7 0 2 0 0 0 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 22 22 20

SAU Tech PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 4 4 2

PERRY 0 19 0 0 0 0 0 23 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 45 45 30

Perry County SO 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1

Perryville PD 0 18 0 0 0 0 0 23 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 44 44 29

PHILLIPS 2 9 0 2 0 0 0 7 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 5 0 29 61 44

Helena/West Helena PD 2 9 0 2 0 0 0 7 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 5 0 29 61 44

PIKE 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 12 0 0 2 0 2 1 1 0 0 2 1 30 32 23

Murfreesboro PD 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 2 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 23 25 16

Pike County SO 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 1 7 7 7

POINSETT 2 166 0 0 0 1 1 85 4 6 8 7 5 29 4 3 0 11 3 335 473 374

Harrisburg PD 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 2 1 0 1 0 1 1 17 23 17

Lepanto PD 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 7 5

Marked Tree PD 0 41 0 0 0 0 1 48 2 0 1 4 0 18 0 2 0 3 0 120 129 99

Poinsett County SO 2 60 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 3 0 0 2 5 0 0 0 1 2 83 106 106

Trumann PD 0 55 0 0 0 1 0 26 0 3 7 3 1 5 4 0 0 6 0 111 208 147

Weiner PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

POLK 0 17 0 0 0 0 0 28 0 3 1 5 0 1 3 0 0 5 0 63 63 46

Mena PD 0 17 0 0 0 0 0 28 0 3 1 5 0 1 3 0 0 5 0 63 63 46
13



County/Agency

C
ra

ck
 C

oc
ai

ne

A
m

ph
et

am
in

es
 M

et
ha

m
ph

et
am

in
e

B
ar

bi
tu

ra
te

s

C
oc

ai
ne

 (
ex

ce
pt

 C
ra

ck
)

H
as

hi
sh

H
er

oi
n

L
SD

M
ar

ij
ua

na

M
or

ph
in

e

O
pi

um

O
th

er
 D

ep
re

ss
an

ts

O
th

er
 D

ru
gs

O
th

er
 H

al
lu

ci
no

ge
ns

O
th

er
 N

ar
co

ti
cs

O
th

er
 S

ti
m

ul
an

ts

O
ve

r 
3 

D
ru

g 
T

yp
es

P
C

P

U
nk

no
w

n

U
ns

pe
ci

fi
ed

P
os

se
ss

io
n 

Su
b 

T
ot

al

T
ot

al

T
ot

al
 A

rr
es

ts

Possession

Drugs/Narcotics Assessment By Contributor:  2022

Polk County SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

POPE 1 165 0 16 0 0 0 204 1 1 2 87 1 9 1 12 0 8 3 511 518 408

Atkins PD 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 14 14 12

ATU PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1

Dover PD 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 5 4

Pope County SO 1 6 0 11 0 0 0 18 1 1 0 0 1 4 0 0 0 0 0 43 44 34

Pottsville PD 0 20 0 3 0 0 0 50 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 4 0 80 86 75

Pottsville Public Schools PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 13 13 13

Russellville PD 0 131 0 2 0 0 0 119 0 0 0 84 0 4 0 12 0 0 3 355 355 269

PRAIRIE 0 11 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 22 31 26

Des Arc PD 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 6 6

Hazen PD 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 6 15 12

Prairie County SO 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 10 10 8

PULASKI 136 875 4 130 4 21 3 1727 2 63 63 273 33 186 22 31 18 35 7 3633 4070 2918

Alexander PD 2 25 0 2 1 0 2 52 0 1 3 2 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 94 113 80

Ar. State Capitol PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 2 2 2

Cammack Village PD 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 5 3

Camp Robinson PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Jacksonville PD 5 123 2 7 0 3 0 170 0 3 10 7 4 11 2 1 0 3 1 352 413 321

Little Rock PD 69 308 0 80 2 1 0 632 2 33 15 206 14 65 3 0 6 13 1 1450 1577 1039

Maumelle PD 0 37 0 1 0 1 0 116 0 0 4 13 1 9 3 2 0 2 0 189 201 155

North Little Rock PD 46 226 1 20 0 7 1 378 0 2 20 25 10 65 10 21 12 3 0 847 1000 710

Pulaski County SO 8 60 0 7 0 0 0 111 0 1 3 5 0 9 1 1 0 7 3 216 238 193

Sherwood PD 6 94 1 13 1 9 0 264 0 23 8 15 4 22 3 6 0 6 2 477 518 412

U of A - Little Rock PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1

U of A-Pulaski Technical 
College

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

UAMS PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 2

RANDOLPH 0 43 2 0 0 0 0 26 1 1 1 3 0 2 0 0 0 6 0 85 88 65

Pocahontas PD 0 14 1 0 0 0 0 12 0 1 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 34 34 21

Randolph County SO 0 29 1 0 0 0 0 14 1 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 3 0 51 54 44

SALINE 3 262 3 8 0 6 4 256 2 3 25 34 8 54 3 7 0 6 145 829 896 712

Benton PD 3 181 1 7 0 4 3 157 1 0 18 25 4 33 3 7 0 3 2 452 469 336

Bryant PD 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 3 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 142 161 176 173

Haskell PD 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 51 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 1 0 59 60 57

Saline County SO 0 67 2 1 0 2 1 40 1 0 6 7 4 16 0 0 0 0 1 148 162 126

Shannon Hills PD 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 9 29 20

SCOTT 0 45 0 0 0 0 0 26 0 0 1 5 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 79 82 62

Scott County SO 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 18 11

Waldron PD 0 37 0 0 0 0 0 21 0 0 1 3 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 64 64 51

SEARCY 0 23 0 4 0 0 0 58 0 0 0 6 0 3 2 0 0 6 0 102 103 80

Marshall PD 0 9 0 1 0 0 0 29 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 3 0 46 47 34

Searcy County SO 0 14 0 3 0 0 0 29 0 0 0 4 0 3 0 0 0 3 0 56 56 46

SEBASTIAN 1 127 14 1 0 5 1 185 4 6 22 35 4 50 2 12 0 283 10 762 952 786

Barling PD 0 14 0 1 0 2 1 10 0 0 7 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 39 148 92

Bonanza PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 7 4

Fort Smith PD 0 57 0 0 0 1 0 44 1 5 3 13 2 46 2 1 0 263 0 438 499 457

Ft. Smith Public Schools PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 104 0 0 0 14 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 121 124 123

Greenwood PD 1 44 14 0 0 2 0 23 3 0 8 3 2 0 0 11 0 12 0 123 123 69

Hackett PD 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 3 0 8 17 8
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Drugs/Narcotics Assessment By Contributor:  2022

Hartford PD 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 3

Lavaca PD 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 2

Mansfield PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1

Sebastian County SO 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 10 25 27 27

SEVIER 0 16 0 1 0 0 0 36 0 1 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 9 0 67 68 58

De Queen PD 0 14 0 0 0 0 0 36 0 1 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 8 0 62 62 52

Sevier County SO 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 5 6 6

SHARP 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 14 0 0 0 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 25 30 23

Ash Flat PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 9 7

Cherokee Village PD 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 13 11

Highland PD 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 8 5

ST FRANCIS 1 16 0 0 0 2 0 33 0 0 0 2 0 4 2 0 0 0 0 60 75 64

Forrest City PD 1 16 0 0 0 2 0 33 0 0 0 2 0 4 2 0 0 0 0 60 75 64

St. Francis County SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

STONE 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 18 31 17

Mountain View PD 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 17 30 16

Stone County SO 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1

UNION 14 87 0 9 0 0 0 61 0 5 6 12 0 11 2 1 0 1 1 210 236 193

El Dorado PD 14 70 0 9 0 0 0 51 0 5 6 8 0 7 2 1 0 1 1 175 201 163

Smackover PD 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 9 9 8

Union County SO 0 13 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 4 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 26 26 22

VAN BUREN 0 36 0 1 0 0 0 16 0 0 0 0 1 3 0 0 0 3 0 60 60 45

Damascus PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Fairfield Bay PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 2 2

Van Buren County SO 0 36 0 1 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 1 3 0 0 0 2 0 58 58 43

WASHINGTON 2 477 8 26 2 6 3 861 2 4 25 103 22 50 9 10 0 19 16 1645 1758 1453

Elkins PD 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 19 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 26 26 23

Farmington PD 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 54 38

Fayetteville PD 0 120 0 12 0 1 1 66 1 0 0 65 4 2 0 3 0 5 3 283 289 225

Goshen PD 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 9 9 7

Greenland PD 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 3

Johnson PD 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 6 6

Lincoln PD 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 16 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 26 30 27

Prairie Grove PD 0 11 0 0 0 0 0 21 0 0 9 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 45 48 39

Springdale PD 0 136 0 5 0 2 1 373 0 1 2 14 7 10 6 0 0 9 13 579 591 554

Tontitown PD 2 60 5 2 2 3 0 82 0 1 2 6 4 11 1 0 0 1 0 182 199 149

U of A - Fayetteville PD 0 15 0 3 0 0 0 62 0 0 6 2 1 8 0 2 0 0 0 99 102 80

Washington County SO 0 93 3 1 0 0 1 138 1 2 4 6 3 11 2 5 0 0 0 270 287 213

West Fork PD 0 23 0 3 0 0 0 71 0 0 0 9 1 5 0 0 0 1 0 113 114 89

WHITE 5 151 1 1 2 0 1 111 0 1 7 8 0 11 2 2 0 9 2 314 388 306

Bald Knob PD 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 10 14 12

Beebe PD 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 1 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 20 46 40

Bradford PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Judsonia PD 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 8 8 6

Kensett PD 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 2

McRae PD 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 3 3 3

Rose Bud PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 8

Searcy PD 3 48 0 0 0 0 0 52 0 1 2 1 0 7 0 2 0 3 2 121 126 101

White County SO 2 85 1 1 2 0 1 42 0 0 4 5 0 3 1 0 0 4 0 151 179 134

WOODRUFF 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 10 11 9
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Drugs/Narcotics Assessment By Contributor:  2022

Augusta PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 1

McCrory PD 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 10 8

Patterson PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Woodruff County SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

YELL 0 41 1 0 0 0 0 34 0 1 3 2 0 2 16 0 0 1 0 101 160 122

Danville PD 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 11 15 14

Dardanelle PD 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 16 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 26 26 24

Ola PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 1 15 0 0 0 0 19 20 18

Yell County SO 0 30 1 0 0 0 0 12 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 45 99 66

Total 280 6418 90 394 17 119 82 8309 37 199 467 1086 181 855 177 248 18 677 428 20082 23106 17628
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